Town of White City Notice of Public Hearing

February 11, 2022

TAKE NOTICE pursuant to Section 207 of **The Planning and Development Act, 2007**, White City Town Council gives notice to amend Bylaw No. 580–14, The Official Community Plan Bylaw, and Bylaw No. 581–14, The Zoning Bylaw, as follows:

Bylaw 674–22 will update the Town Centre Neighbourhood Plan Map portion of the Official Community Plan with an updated version to change the designation of Lots 9, 10 and 11 in whole or in part, from a recreational designation to residential.

Bylaw 675–22 will update the Zoning Bylaw to rezone Lots 9, 10 and 11 in whole or in part from Future Urban Development to Residential District – R7 and rezones a portion of the NE 1/4 10–17–18–W2M and Parcel A Plan No. 102272082 from Future Urban Development to Community Services.

Any person may inspect the bylaws online at whitecity.ca ,at https://tinyurl.com/jjcdhf95 or at the Town Office, located at 14 Ramm Avenue East, White City, SK, from Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m excluding statutory holidays. Physical copies are available at a cost.

Council shall hear any persons, group or organization who would like to present comments for consideration. The public hearing will be held:

Monday March 7, 2022 6:30 p.m.

If any person, group or organization is unable to attend the public hearing they are welcome to send written comments to townoffice@whitecity.ca.

Town of White City

14 Ramm Avenue East, White City

† 306–781–2355 | e townoffice@whitecity.ca | www.whitecity.ca

White City
White City